

No. 22-204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN AND AARON WAYNE KLEIN,
Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Oregon Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, CHRISTIAN LEGAL
SOCIETY, JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY, & COALITION FOR JEWISH VALUES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRUCE N. CAMERON
Counsel of Record
BLAINE L. HUTCHISON
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Ste. 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
bnc@nrtw.org

LAURA D. NAMMO
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 642-1070
laura@clsnet.org

HOWARD SLUGH
2400 Virginia Ave. N.W. #C619
Washington, DC 20037
(954) 328-9461
hslugh@jcrl.org

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Whether to overrule <i>Smith</i> is an important, recur- ring constitutional question	4
A. <i>Smith</i> is unworkable	4
1. <i>Smith</i> did not define indirect burdens	4
2. <i>Smith</i> did not define neutrality	5
3. <i>Smith</i> did not define general applicability.	7
4. <i>Smith</i> 's hybrid-rights theory is absurd	8
5. <i>Smith</i> requires exceptions to its exceptions	9
B. <i>Smith</i> creates problems that will continue until the Court fixes <i>Smith</i>	11
II. <i>Smith</i> overturns the Free Exercise Clause and un- dermines all Americans' ability to practice their re- ligion	12
A. <i>Smith</i> contradicts the Free Exercise Clause's plain text	12
B. <i>Smith</i> contradicts the Free Exercise Clause's original meaning.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
1. <i>Smith</i> conflicts with the Free Exercise Clause’s philosophical framework.....	14
2. <i>Smith</i> conflicts with the free exercise principle developed in the colonies and states	16
3. <i>Smith</i> conflicts with the free exercise principle’s colonial and state application	18
C. <i>Smith</i> discards religious liberty and allows religious persecution	19
D. <i>Smith</i> contradicts this Court’s precedent and constitutional framework	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	17, 19
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fairbank v. United States</i> , 181 U.S. 283 (1901).....	13
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> <i>& Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	23
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 24
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	23
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	22
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , No. 2019CV32214 (Colo. Dist. Mar. 4, 2021).....	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	10, 12, 21
----------------------------	------------

STATUTES AND RULES

Supreme Ct. Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Ct. Rule 37.6	1

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839 (2014)	23
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Exemption Debate</i> , 11 Rutgers J. L. & Religion 139 (2009).....	20, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 1993 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 221 (1993)	22
Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016).....	6, 8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990)	7, 18, 19
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Freedom from Persecution or Protection of the Rights of Conscience?: A Critique of Justice Scalia’s Historical Arguments in City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 819 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
